particular), are recognized by the Bank�s regulatory agencies to have different sensitivities to interest rate
environments. Consequently, the results reflected in the chart below will differ from those reflected in the GAP table
where non-maturity deposits are reflected as immediately repricing because the model spreads these deposits over
defined time periods in order to capture that sensitivity. The chart below summarizes the forecasted results provided
by the simulation model for net interest income and the fair value of capital as of year-end 2014 and 2013. For
example, the model projects that compared with net interest income under stable rates, net interest income would
increase 0.9% if interest rates increased 100 basis points. Conversely, net interest income would decrease 4.6% if

interest rates decreased 100 basis points. When actual changes in interest rates occur, the changes in interest-earning
assets and interest-bearing liabilities may differ from the assumptions used in the model. Due to the low interest-rate

environment, we believe the results of the minus 300 basis point change in rates are not meaningful.

Immediate Change in Rates
-300
Basis
Points

-200
Basis
Points

-100
Basis
Points

+100
Basis
Points

+200
Basis
Points

+300
Basis Points

2014
% Change in Net Interest Income N/A (13.3 )% (4.6 )% 0.9 % 1.9 % 2.4 %
% Change in Value of Capital N/A 3.6 % (0.6 )% 7.4 % 14.8 % 20.7 %
2013
% Change in Net Interest Income N/A (12.1 )% (4.8 )% 2.5 % 4.0 % 5.1 %
% Change in Value of Capital N/A (2.3 )% (5.7 )% 9.4 % 18.6 % 26.4 %

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

In the normal course of business, to meet the financing needs of its customers, the Banks are parties to financial
instruments with off-balance sheet risk. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and standby
letters of credit. The Banks� exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other party to these financial
instruments is represented by the contractual amount of the instruments. The Banks use the same credit policies in
making commitments and conditional obligations as they use for on-balance sheet instruments. The Banks generally